Supertankers in Douglas Channel

May 14, 2007

I wrote to my MP, the Honourable Hedy Fry:

Please ask Harper to clarify his position on a supertanker port in Kitimat. 

October 2, 2007
I received a reply stating that my correspondence had been forwarded from the PrimeMinister’s office to the Honourable Lawrence Cannon, Minister of Transport from Richard Stryde, Special Assistant - Northern and Western Canada on behalf of the Honourable Lawrence Cannon, Minister of Transport, Infrastructures and Communities. His reply included what I was looking for:  “To protect the marine environment from tanker traffic, the department has implemented risk-mitigating measures ...” 

February 27, 2008
 I wrote back to Mr. Stryde asking the following:

· Where can I read about these "risk-mitigating measures? 

· Would these measures apply to supertankers in Douglas Channel? 

· Has Transport Canada approved the shipment of oil via supertankers from Kitimat, via Douglas Channel, to the Pacific Ocean? 

March 12, 2008

I wrote back to Mr. Stryde asking him:

· When can I expect a reply? 

April 3, 2008

I received a reply from Mr. Walasek, Special Assistant - Ontario and Western Canada 

· A study has been done and a report will soon be available to the public.

· No approval is required from Transport Canada's Marine Safety office for any shipments or projects. 
[Editor’s note:  He wrote 

I immediately replied:

· What do you mean by "soon be available"? 

April 14, 2008

Dear Mr. Stryde, 

Your reply dated February 27, 2008 to me regarding my concerns about the safety of oil supertankers in BC Waters raised more questions: 

In your email to me, you indicated: 

>To protect the marine environment from tanker traffic, the department has implemented risk-mitigating measures, which include strict regulations and standards, compulsory ship-routing systems and the use of the Pacific Pilotage Authority. 

1. Can you tell me where I can read about these risk-mitigating measures? 

2. Would these measures apply to the export of oil via supertankers from a proposed oil handling facility in Kitimat in Douglas Channel and to the import of petroleum condensate in Douglas Channel? 

3. Has Transport Canada approved the shipment of oil via supertankers from Kitimat, via Douglas Channel, to the Pacific Ocean?

I asked you about these on February 27 and March 12, 2008, but you have not yet replied. 

PLEASE ADVISE: 

Are you unable to reply because you do not know the answers? 

or 

Have you not replied because you know the answers and are too embarrassed to advise a member of the public what they are? 

or 

Do you intend to answer my questions, "soon"? 

If you cannot answer the questions raised in your email to me before the end of April, 2008, I intend to pursue this through my Member of Parliament, Ms. Hedy Fry. 

Yours sincerely, 

Bill Gannon

April 14, 2008

I reminded Mr Walasek again:

· When is "soon" to be available? 

April 23, 2008

I reminded Mr Walasek again:

· Will you please reply?

May 22, 2008

I received a reply from Mr. Walasek, now a Senior Special Assistant, stating:

· Mr. Richard Stryde is no longer Minister Cannon's Special Assistant for Northern and Western Canada.

· The TERMPOL study will be public and posted on Transport Canada's website by July 2008. 

· ...approval from Transport Canada is not required for any shipments of oil and gas. 

May 23, 2008

I wrote to Mr. Walasek:

· The link to the site http://tcinfo/marinesafety/laws/menu.htm, where you said I could read about the "risk-mitigating measures" that you claimed the department has implemented is a dead link. Will you please send me a corrected link?

Will you please confirm: your previous advice that:

· Transport Canada is committed to ensuring a safe, efficient and environmentally responsible system for the transportation of goods, including oil.

· Approval from Transport Canada is not required for any shipments of oil or gas.

May 30, 2008

I wrote to Mr. Walasek:

· Will you please reply?

June 1, 2008

I wrote to the Honourable Hedy Fry:

· Is approval required from any department in the Canadian government for shipments of oil and gas, and if so, which department?

June 21, 2008

I received a reply from Dr. Fry: 


· I have submitted your question to the Library of Parliament's research team for investigation.

June 25, 2008

· The issue is a complicated one, it appears that the manner of shipment is the primary factor in who is responsible.


· For the shipment on the ocean there are provisions in the Canada Shipping Act, 2001, S.C. 2001, c. 26, under the Ministry of Transportation, which deal with the shipment of oil products. A copy of the Act can be found here http://www.canlii.org/ca/sta/c-10.15/, see section 167 for an example.


· For the control and licensing of pipelines the National Energy Board, accountable to the Minister of Natural Recourses, is responsible

· If the above information is not sufficient or does not answer your question please provide us with as much detail as possible in what you are looking for, this will help us respond to your request in a complete and efficient manner. If you have a specific scenario in mind please let us know and we can make further inquiries. 

June 26, 2008

After reading the Canada Shipping Act, I found that section 167, the example provided by the Librarian, was under the heading: 

· PART 8: POLLUTION PREVENTION AND RESPONSE — DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT AND DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES AND OCEANS
Discharges of Oil 

· 167. (1) Subject to subsection (2), every prescribed vessel or vessel of a prescribed class shall …

I wrote back to Dr. Fry:

I want to thank you and Robin Nadjiwan, Reference Librarian, Library of Parliament, for responding quickly to my question. 

Robin asked for as much detail as possible in order to respond in a complete and efficient maner. I would like to know: 


· Is approval is required from any department in the federal government for oil 
supertankers to navigate in the inside waters of British Columbia from Kitimat to the Pacific Ocean.
Robin mentioned that there are provisions in the Canada Shipping Act under the Ministry of Transportation and referred me to section 167 for an example. I notice that section 167 is contained in: 

PART 8: POLLUTION PREVENTION AND RESPONSE — DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT AND DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES AND OCEANS
Discharges of Oil
However, Mr. Walasek, on behalf of the Minister of Transport, has advised me by email on two occasions that: 

"No approval is required from Transport Canada's Marine Safety Office for any shipment or projects."

· Is approval for any shipment required by the DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES AND OCEANS?

It is a frightening to think that approval is not required from any department in the government for anyone planning to ship millions of barrels of polluting crude oil several times a week non-stop through 200 km of often treacherous waters, endangering villages of people, wildlife, fisheries, mammals, scenery, tourism, recreation, Marine Provincial Parks and Protected Provincial Parks between the Pacific Ocean and Kitimat, British Columbia. 
July 3, 2008

The reply from Analyst - Parliamentary Information and Research Service to Dr. Fry stated:

Further to a 2 July 2008 request made by Tim Campbell of your office, please find attached the following link to a recent Transport Canada backrounder entitled Tanker Ship Safety in Canada - Regulations and Programs that appears on the Transport Canada website : http://www.tc.gc.ca/mediaroom/backgrounders/b03-M002.htm. 

July 7, 2008

I replied:

Thank you for forwarding the reply from the researcher. 
However, in the link provided to Transport Canada backrounder entitled Tanker Ship Safety in Canada - Regulations and Programs that appears on the Transport Canada website : http://www.tc.gc.ca/mediaroom/backgrounders/b03-M002.htm, there is a typo in the last sentence of paragraph six of that document, which reads: 

"This provides time for the to review and to refuse entry to any vessel that could pose a risk to Canadian waters." 

Would you please ask the Library researcher: 

· Who is the "the" referred to in the above sentence who can review and refuse entry entry to any vessel that could pose a risk to Canadian waters?
July 8, 2008

Reply from the same Analyst:

According to an official at Transport Canada this responsibility lies with the Marine Security Directorate of Transport Canada. That being said, the Canadian Coast Guard under the Marine Communications and Traffic Services (MCTS) program acts on behalf of Transport Canada in screening vessels to prevent unsafe vessels from entering Canadian waters. 

I wrote back:

The reply from the Analyst suggests that paragraph 6 of the should read: 

"All vessel operators must contact the ECAREG 96 hours before entering Canadian waters with information on their ship, cargo and destination, and to fully report any safety deficiencies 24 hours before entering Canadian waters. This provides time for the Marine Security Directorate of Transport Canada or the Canadian Coast Guard, on behalf of Transport Canada, to review and to refuse entry to any vessel that could pose a risk to Canadian waters." 

The Analyst pointed out that the Canadian Coast Guard under the Marine Communications and Traffic Services (MCTS) program acts on behalf of Transport Canada in screening vessels to prevent unsafe vessels from entering Canadian waters. 

· What authority or regulation does the MCTS program use to prevent unsafe vessels from entering Canadian waters? 
July 14, 2008 

The reply to Dr. Fry from the Analyst - Law and Government Division, Parliamentary Information and Research Service states:

Further to an 11 July 2008 request concerning the Marine Communications and Traffic Services (MCTS) program, I am pleased to provide you the following information.



According to the Canadian Coast Guard’s website “[i]n addition to ensuring safe marine navigation, Marine Communications and Traffic Services supports economic activities by optimizing traffic movement and facilitating industry ship/shore communications.  All of these functions are derived from a regulatory framework based primarily on the Canada Shipping Act (CSA) and the Safety of Life at Sea Convention (SOLAS).”


Should you require further information on this or any other subject, please do not hesitate to contact the Parliamentary Information and Research Service.

July 15, 2008

I submitted an Access to Information Request Form 

Federal Government Institution: Fisheries and Oceans Canada

Provide details regarding the infotmation being sought:


The Canadian Coast Guard under the Marine Communications and Traffic Services (MCTS) program acts on behalf of Transport Canada in screening vessels to prevent unsafe vessels from entering Canadian waters. 

I am requesting copies of (or internet links to) legislation, regulations or other authority given to the Canadian Canadian Coast Guard, on behalf of Transport Canada, to review and to refuse entry to any vessel that could pose a risk to Canadian waters, along with copies of reports of incidents during the past three years in which the Canadian Coast Guard reviewed and refused entry to any unsafe vessel entering Canadian waters.

July 23, 2008

I received a very nice phone call from a Fisheries and Oceans Canada  ATIP Officer, Access to Information and Privacy Secretariat, who said there were no responses to my wording at the Department of Fisheries and Oceans.  She said there would be more ‘hits” if I would be willing to remove the words “and to refuse entry” to any vessel.  I refused to remove the word “refuse”.

July 29, 2008

On the advice on the ATIP Officer, I agreed to have my FOI request transferred to the Department of Transport.

August 20, 2008

I received a letter from a Transport Canada Coordinator, Access to Information and Privacy enclosing 208 pages of records.

Page 1 is an email that states:

A search of our records has not found previous correspondence regarding the typographical error on the Backgrounder on Tanker Ship Safety in Canada Regulations and Programs (http://www.tc.gs.ca/mediaroom/backgrounders/b03-M002.htm) however it will be corrected.  We thank the petitioner for bringing this to our attention.

It goes say that the authority to refuse a ship entry into Canada 

· rests in section 227 of the Canada Shipping Act
· based on information received from other countries under the Paris Memorandum of Understanding  (MOU) on Port State Control
It states that standards for tankers to ensure safety to protect the environment are found under the Regulations for the Prevention of Pollution from Ships and for Dangerous Chemicals.

September 14, 2008 

Relevant Summary:

The petitioner is glad to have brought the typographical error to your attention.  However, it is bigger than that. 

February 27, 2008 I asked Richard Stryde, Special Assistant - Northern and Western Canada:

· Has Transport Canada approved the shipment of oil via supertankers from Kitimat, via Douglas Channel, to the Pacific Ocean? 

Mr. Walasek, Special Assistant - Ontario and Western Canada replied:

· No approval is required from Transport Canada's Marine Safety office for any shipments or projects (April 3, 2008 Mr. Walasek, Special Assistant - Ontario and Western Canada)

· Approval from Transport Canada is not required for any shipments of oil or gas (May 23, 2008 Mr. Walasek, now a Senior Special Assistant)

If Canada can refuse entry, is allowing entry not approval?

Anyway, he is probably just disheartened because in section 227, the Minister must have reasonable grounds to believe that a foreign vessel is in contravention of an international convention or protocol listed in Schedule 1.

However, a Special Assistant to the Minister of Transport should be aware of the powers of the Minister contained elsewhere in the Canada Shipping Act. 

Section 219 Investigations

(1) The Minister may appoint any person to investigate a shipping casualty or an alleged contravention of a relevant provision.

(2) Limitation [Ed. Note. not relevant here]

(3) in this section, “shipping casualty” means

(a)any accident or incident associated with a vessel; and

(b) any situation or condition that the Minister has reasonable grounds to believe could, if left unattended, induce an accident or incident described in paragraph (a).


Section 220 Search and Seisure without warrant

Section 222 Detention of Vessels

The proposed supertanker port in Kitimat, British Columbia, 200 kilometres inland though the often treacherous waters of Douglas Channel, if left unattended, will induce a shipping casualty described in section 219 of the Canada Shipping Act.  Why has the Minister of Transport appointed any operson to investigate the oil comopanies plans to ship millions of barrels of polluting crude oil several times a week non-stop through 200 km of often treacherous waters, endangering villages of people, wildlife, fisheries, mammals, scenery, tourism, recreation, Marine Provincial Parks and Protected Provincial Parks between the Pacific Ocean and Kitimat, British Columbia?

September 14, 2008

Dear Dr. Fry

I am attaching a summary of my journey through our system of government in search of the minister responsible for the inevitable oil spill in beautiful Douglas Channel, which is on the proposed 240 km supertanker route between Kitimat and the Pacific.

As you may recall, you referred my concerns regarding the proposed supertanker port in Kitimat to the Prime Minister’s office who forwarded them to the Department of Transport who advised me on two occasions that “approval from Transport Canada is not required for any shipments of oil or gas.”  With your help, the Library of Parliament clarified that, for shipments on the ocean, there are provisions in the Canada Shipping Act, which is indeed under the Ministry of Transportation.

Section 219 of  the Canada Shipping Act allows the Minister to investigate a shipping casualty, which is defined as (a) any accident or incident associated with a vessel; and (b) any situation or condition that the Minister has reasonable grounds to believe could, if left unattended, induce an accident or incident described in paragraph (a),

Dr. Fry, can I ask you again to help me find answers to my grave concerns.

· Will the Minister of Transport confirm that approval from his department is required for the shipments, including oil, through inspections by the Marine Safety Inspectors referred to in Sections 11 and 219 of the Canada Shipping Act? 

· As the plans proceed to build a pipeline to Kitimat, what steps has the Minister of Transport taken to appoint a person to investigate the proposed situations or conditions that will, if left unattended, induce an accident or incident, such as a supertanker oil spill in the labyrinth of narrow fjords of British Columbia, as described in paragraph (a) of section 219 of the Canada Shipping Act, or is he waiting until the pipelines have been built before addressing this important issue?

Good luck in the upcoming election.  We’re rooting for you!

Bill Gannon, CMA

